
Wednesday, May 31, 2006    THE OBERLIN HERALD   7B

Public Notices
Invitation
for bids

PUBLIC NOTICE
(Published in The Oberlin Herald,

Wednesday, May 31, 2006)1t

DECATUR COUNTY
INVITATION FOR BIDS

Decatur County, Kansas, is now soliciting
bids for the purchase of a new, full size Type
III Ambulance/Emergency Vehicle for the
Decatur County Ambulance Service Taxing
District. This project will be partially financed
with Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) funding. Sealed bids for the new fire
trucks will be received by the Decatur County
Clerks office, Decatur County Courthouse,
PO Box 28, 120 E Hall, Oberlin, Kansas,
67749 until 5:00 p.m. CDT on Monday, June
26, 2006. Bids will be opened at 9:30 a.m.
CDT on Tuesday, June 27, 2006 in the
Commissioners Room, Decatur County
Courthouse, 120 E Hall, Oberlin, Kansas.
Bid packages may be obtained at the
Decatur County Clerks office, Decatur
County Courthouse, 120 E Hall, Oberlin,
Kansas, (785) 475-8102; or by contacting
Amy Griffey, NWKP&DC, (785) 874-4675.
Bids may be held by the County for a period
not to exceed thirty (60) days from the date of
the opening of the bids in order to allow time
for reviewing the bids and investigating the
qualifications of the bidders prior to awarding
the contract. Decatur County is not obligated
to accept lowest bid or any other bid.
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER F/M/H

Estate of
V. Bishop

PUBLIC NOTICE
(Published in The Oberlin Herald,

Wednesday, May 24, 31, June 7, 2006)3t

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DECATUR
COUNTY, KANSAS
(Magistrate-Probate)

(Proceedings Pursuant to K.S.A. Chapter
59)

In the Matter of the Estate of
Vivian Bishop, Deceased.

Case No. 2006-PR-15

NOTICE OF HEARING ON PETITION FOR
PROBATE OF WILL AND NOTICE TO

CREDITORS

THE STATE OF KANSAS TO ALL PERSONS
CONCERNED:

You are hereby notified that on the 18th day
of May, 2008, a petition was filed in said court
by Lee Martin, the designated Executor of
Vivian Bishop, deceased, praying for the ad-
mission to probate of the Will of Vivian Bishop
dated March 20, 2000, which is filed with said
petition, and for the appointment of Lee Martin
as Executor of said will.

You are hereby required to file your written
defenses thereto on or before the 15th day of
June, 2006, at 10:00 o’clock a.m. of said day,
in said court, in the City of Oberlin, in Decatur
County, Kansas, at which time and place said
cause will be heard. Should you fail therein,
judgement and decree will be entered in due
course upon said petition.

All creditors are notified to exhibit their de-
mands against the said estate within four
months from the date of the first publication of
this notice as provided by law and if their de-
mands are not thus exhibited they shall be for-
ever barred.

Lee Martin, Petitioner

LUND LAW FIRM, CHARTERED
118 West Hall, Post Office Box 267
Oberlin, Kansas  67749
Phone (785) 475-2312
Attorney for Petitioner

Vacate streets
Oberlin

PUBLIC NOTICE
(Published in The Oberlin Herald,
Wednesday, May 24, 31, 2006)2t

NOTICE OF PROPOSED VACATION OF
STREETS

Take due notice that a petition has been filed
in the office of the City Clerk of the City of
Oberlin, Kansas, praying for the vacation of the
following streets:
A portion of road lying within the City of Oberlin
for the east half and the west half in Oberlin
Township along Section 2 Township 3 South,
Range 29 West.

A copy of this Notice shall be published in
the official city newspaper for two consecutive
weeks, and a hearing will be held by the City
Council on June 22, 2006, at 6:30 p.m. in the
second floor meeting room of the Gateway
Civic Center, #1 Morgan Drive, Oberlin, KS
67749, at which time and place all persons in-
terested can appear and be heard on the peti-
tion.

CITY OF OBERLIN, KANSAS

Estate of
V. Wymore

PUBLIC NOTICE
(Published in The Oberlin Herald,

Wednesday, May 24, 31, June 7, 2006)3t

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DECATUR
COUNTY, KANSAS

PROBATE DIVISION

In the Matter of the Estate of   )
VAN F. WYMORE, Deceased.)

Case No. 2005-PR-37

NOTICE OF HEARING ON
PETITION FOR FINAL SETTLEMENT

THE STATE OF KANSAS TO ALL PERSONS
CONCERNED:

You are hereby notified that a petition has
been filed in said court by Betty Jane Wymore,
executor of the estate of  Van F. Wymore, de-
ceased, praying for a final settlement of said
estate, approval of the acts, proceedings and
accounts of the executor, allowance for the
services of the executor and attorney’s fees
and expenses; and also praying that the court
determine the heirs entitled to the estate and
the proportion or part thereof to which each is
entitled, and distribute and assign the same to
them in accordance with the provisions of
decedent’s will; that the administration of the
estate be closed; that the co-executors be dis-
charged and released from further liability.

You are hereby required to file your written
defenses thereto on or before the 19th day of
June, 2006, at 10:00 a.m. of said day, in said
court, in the city of Oberlin, Decatur County,
Kansas, at which time and place said cause will
be heard.  Should you fail therein, judgment
and decree will be entered in due course upon
said petition.

Betty Jane Wymore
Executor

Steven W. Hirsch
HIRSCH & PRATT, LLP
124 So. Penn—Box 296
Oberlin, KS  67749
(785) 475-2296
Attorney for Estate

Kansas Classified
Ad Network

Adoption
Wonderfully loving, financially secure,
single father wishing to complete my
life by adopting newborn. Contact attor-
ney Allan Hazlett about (Randy) (800)-
492-2011.
——————————————
Business Opportunity
ALL CASH CANDY ROUTE. Do you
earn $800 in a day? Your own local
candy route. Includes 30 Machines and
Candy. All for $9995. 1-888-753-3441.
——————————————
Educational
MISSOURI WELDING INSTITUTE,
INC. Nevada, Missouri. Become a Cer-
tified Pipe and Structural Welder. Earn
top pay in 18 weeks. Many companies
seek our graduates. 1-800-667-5885.
——————————————
Financial
$$CASH$$ Immediate Cash for Struc-
tured Settlements, Annuities, Lawsuits,
Mortgage Notes & Cash Flows. J.G.
Wentworth #1 1-(800)794-7310.
——————————————
For Sale
8600 sq. ft. grocery store for sale: lo-
cated along I-70 in Northwest Kansas,
building, land, fixtures and inventory.
Contact Ranita 785-743-2622.
——————————————
www.piano4u.com. Visit our new and
improved website! View online spe-
cials, calendar of events, piano educa-
tion and more! Mid-America Piano,
Manhattan. 1-800-950-3774.
——————————————
DEFEND FREEDOM $15,000 Prior
Service Bonus. Up To $20,000 Non-
Prior Service Bonus. Join Our Team!
Kansas Army National Guard 1-800-
464-8273  www.kansasarmynational-
guard.com.
——————————————
LOOMIX® feed supplements is seek-
ing dealers. Motivated individuals with
cattle knowledge and community ties.
Contact Terri @ 800-870-0356 or email
ttonso@loomix.com to find out if there
is a dealership opportunity in your area.
——————————————

Help Wanted/Truck Driver
AT GAINEY WE ARE COMMITTED
TO TAKE CARE OF OUR DRIVERS!
Average $50,000 plus per year! Great
benefits & bonuses. Truck School Grads
Welcome. 800-287-0376. www.gain-
eycorp.com.
——————————————
Driver CDL training with $0 down, fi-
nancing by Central Refrigerated. Drive
for Central & earn up to $40K+ 1st year.
800-727-5865 x4652. www.central-
drivingjobs.net.
——————————————
DRIVERS: TRL, The Industry’s Best,
now has a new location in Kansas City.
10 drivers needed. Over the road 34-36
cpm, 3000 miles a week or more.  All
new equipment (auto shift). Hazmat pre-
ferred, will reimburse. Great benefits/
free cell phone. Call 888-TRL Drive.
www.trltrucking.com.
——————————————
Hunting & Fishing
HUNT ELK, Red stag, Buffalo, White-
tail, Boar. Guaranteed hunting license
$5.00. Season: 8/25/06 - 3/31/07. We
have a no-game-no-pay policy. Book
now! Days (314) 209-9800; evenings
(314) 293-0610.
——————————————
Legal Services
Social Security disability claims;
Saunders & Saunders Attorneys at Law.
No recovery, No fee!  1-800-259-8548.
——————————————
Real Estate
ROCKY MOUNTAIN VIEWS! Log
Home Package Only $89,900! Colorado
Rocky Mountain view estate & new
1,300 sq.ft. log home package! Only
available 6/10! 800-770-9311, ext.
1218.
——————————————
Steel Buildings For Sale
20x8x8; 40x8x8; 48x8.5x9.5 SHIP-
PING CONTAINERS. Camlock doors
with Perimeter seals, hardwood floors
will support forklift. Delivery available.
1-785-655-9430. www.chuckhenry-
.com complete web listing, photos,
specs, pricing.

Application
for drilling

PUBLIC NOTICE
(Published in The Oberlin Herald,

Wednesday, May 31, 2006)1t

Estate of
N. Frandsen

PUBLIC NOTICE
(Published in The Oberlin Herald,

Wednesday, May 17, 24, 31, 2006)3t

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DECATUR
COUNTY, KANSAS

PROBATE DIVISION

In the Matter of the Estate of         )
NORMA ELWOOD FRANDSEN, )
Deceased.                                             )

Case No. 2006-PR-13

NOTICE OF HEARING

THE STATE OF KANSAS TO ALL PERSONS
CONCERNED:

You are hereby notified that a petition has
been filed in this court by Mike Elwood, as a sur-
viving son and heir of Norma Elwood Frandsen,
deceased, praying for the determination of the
descent of the following described real estate:

A tract of land beginning at a point One
Hundred Fifty (150) feet South of the
Southeast corner of that part of a tract of
the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section
Twelve (12), Township Three (3) South,
Range Twenty-nine (29), West of the 6th
P.M. conveyed to Albertena Jackson by
that deed which is of record in Book 8 at
Page 536 of the deed records of Decatur
County, Kansas, thence West by a
straight line to the West line of said quar-
ter section (which is the East line of the
present highway), thence South along
the West line of Section 12 a sufficient
distance to make a tract of ten (10) acres
by running a line from such point on the
West line of said section straight East to
the East line of the present road being the
West line extended of Penn Avenue in
the City of Oberlin, Decatur County, Kan-
sas, thence North to the place of begin-
ning; EXCEPT a tract deeded to Decatur
Cooperative Association, Inc. and re-
corded in Book A-42 on Page 346 in the
records of Decatur County, Kansas.

and all other property, real and personal, or
interests therein, owned by the decedent at the
time of death; and you are hereby required to
file your written defenses thereto on or before
June 9, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. of said day, in said
court, in the City of Oberlin, in Decatur County,
Kansas, at which time and place said cause will
be heard.  Should you fail therein, judgment

Estate of
M. Fullerton

PUBLIC NOTICE
(Published in The Oberlin Herald,

Wednesday, May 17, 24, 31, 2006)3t

STATE OF KANSAS, DECATUR COUNTY,
ss:

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DECATUR
COUNTY, KANSAS

(Magistrate-Probate)

In the Matter of the Estate of
Marguerite Fullerton, Deceased.

Case No. 2005-PR-40

NOTICE OF HEARING ON PETITION FOR
FINAL SETTLEMENT

The State of Kansas to All Persons
Concerned:

You are hereby notified that a petition has
been filed in said court by Leslie Ward, Execu-
tor of the will of Margueriete Fullerton, de-
ceased, praying for a final settlement of said
estate, approval of his acts, proceedings, and
acocunts as executor; and also praying that the
court determine the heirs, devisees and lega-
tees entitled to the estate and the proportion
or part thereof to which each is entitled and dis-
tribute and assign the same to them in accor-
dance with the will of Marguerite Fullerton, de-
ceased; and you are hereby required to file your
written defenses thereto on or before the 8th
of June, 2006, at 10:00 a.m. on said day, in said
court, in the city of Oberlin, at which time and
place said cause will be heard. Should you fail
therein, judgment and decree will be entered
in due course upon said petition.

Leslie Ward
Petitioner and Executor

LUND LAW FIRM, CHARTERED
Attorneys for Executor
118 West Hall, Oberlin, Kansas   67749
Phone 913-475-2312

Estate of
D. Gillespie

PUBLIC NOTICE
(Published in The Oberlin Herald,

Wednesday, May 17, 24, 31, 2006)3t

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DECATUR
COUNTY, KANSAS

PROBATE DIVISION

In the Matter of the Estate of   )
DENA GILLESPIE, Deceased.)

Case No. 2006-PR-14

NOTICE TO CREDITORS

THE STATE OF KANSAS TO ALL PERSONS
CONCERNED:

You are hereby notified that a petition dated
May 15, 2006, has been filed in this court by
Clyde Robert Hartzog and Darlene LaRue, as
a surviving heirs and as the co-executors
named in the Last Will and Testament of Dena
Gillespie, deceased, praying for probate of the
will, and for the appointment of Clyde Robert
Hartzog and Darlene LaRue as co-Executors
of the estate.

You are further advised that the petitioners
in this matter have requested administration
pursuant to the Kansas Simplified Estates Act,
and if such request is granted the court may not
supervise administration of the estate and no
further notice of any action of the Personal Rep-
resentatives or other proceedings in the estate
will be given except for notice of final settlement
of the decedent’s estate.  Should written ob-
jections to simplified administration be filed with

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION
COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF

KANSAS
NOTICE OF FILING APPLICATION

RE: Murfin Drilling Co., Inc. -
Application for injection of salt water into the
Kincaid #4-24 located in Decatur Co., KS.

TO: All Oil and Gas Producers,
Unleased Mineral Interest Owners,
Landowners, and all persons whomsoever
concerned.

You, and each of you, are hereby notified
that Murfin Drilling Company, Inc. has filed
an application to commence injection of salt
water into the Cedar Hills formation at the
Kincaid #4-24 well located approximately
NW of Sec. 24 Township 3S Range 27W
Decatur Co., KS.
Any persons who object to or protest this
application shall be required to file their
objections or protests with the Conservation
Division of the State Corporation Commis-
sion of the State of Kansas within fifteen (15)
days from the date of this publication. These
protests shall be filed pursuant to Commis-
sion regulations and must state specific
reasons why the grant of the application may
cause waste, violate correlative rights or
pollute the natural resources of the State of
Kansas. If no protests are received, this
application may be granted through a
summary proceeding. If valid protests are
received, this matter will be set for hearing.
All persons interested or concerned shall
take notice of the foregoing and shall govern
themselves accordingly.

Murfin Drilling Co., Inc.
250 No. Water Suite 300

Wichita, KS. 67202
316 267-3241

and decree will be entered in due course upon
said petition.

Mike Elwood, Petitioner

Steven W. Hirsch
HIRSCH & PRATT, LLP
P. O. Box 296
Oberlin, Kansas  67749-0296
     Ph.  785.475.2296
     Fax  785.475.2060
Attorney for Petitioner

the court, the court may order supervised ad-
ministration to ensue.

All creditors are notified to exhibit their de-
mands against the estate within four months
from the date of the first publication of this no-
tice as provided by law, and if their demands
are not thus exhibited they shall be forever
barred.

Clyde Robert Hartzog, Petitioner
Darlene LaRue, Petitioner

Steven W. Hirsch
HIRSCH & PRATT, LLP
124 So. Penn—P. O. Box 296
Oberlin, Kansas 67749-0296
     Ph.  785.475.2296
     Fax  785.475.2060
Attorney for Estate

Rush Limbaugh

Beat the Heat During The “Dog Days” of Summer

Come into Lifetime Eyecare to check out the latest designer and top brand sunglasses. We
have the styles you’re looking for at the prices you want.

At Lifetime Eyecare, we offer prescription and non-prescription sungalsses, polarized
lenses, and a variety of frame styles for the whole family. And all of our sunglasses offer the
best protection from ultraviolet rays. When you wear sunglasses from Lifetime Eyecare, you
can look great and protect your eyes from harmful effects of UVA and UVB rays.

Stop in or call Lifetime Eyecare today. We’ll help you beat the heat this summer with a cool
new look.

Dr. Robert A. Stamm and Dr. Dirk M. Gray
- Optometrists -

105 S. Penn • Oberlin, KS • 475-1200
www.mccookeyeclinic.com

LIFETIME EYECARE
YOUR EYE DOCTORS FOR LIFE

“Cool sunglasses for the hot summer!”

Retailer Information Here

SLICKS 1403 Choice C 

 

$100 offer requires participation in Digital Home Advantage, subscription to America’s Top 120 package or higher and submission of redemption form and copy of first bill. Visit www.dishnetwork.
com/100back for more information. Customer will receive a $10.00 credit each month for up to 10 consecutive months. 
Digital Home Advantage: Pay $49.99 Activation Fee. Restrictions apply, including credit approval, qualifying programming purchase and monthly fees for receivers. DISH Network retains owner-
ship of equipment. Limit 4 tuners per account. HD programming requires HD receiver and HD television (sold separately). Customer must subscribe to qualifying HD programming or a $6.00/mo. 
HD Enabling fee will apply. Lease upgrade fees will apply for HD receivers, and may apply for a second DVR receiver (based on model).
Offer ends 6/30/06 and is available in the continental United States for new, first-time DISH Network residential customers. All prices, packages and programming subject to change without notice. Local and 
state sales taxes may apply. Where applicable, equipment rental fees and programming are taxed separately. All DISH Network programming, and any other services that are provided, are subject to the terms 
and conditions of the promotional agreement and Residential Customer Agreement, available at www.dishnetwork.com or upon request. Local Channels packages by satellite are only available to customers who 
reside in the specified local Designated Market Area (DMA). Local channels may require an additional dish antenna or a SuperDISH antenna from DISH Network, installed free of any charges with subscription 
to local channels at time of initial installation. Social Security Numbers are used to obtain credit scores and will not be released to third parties except for verification and collection purposes only or if required by 
governmental authorities. All service marks and trademarks belong to their respective owners.

There’s real choice  
outside the cable box.
DISH Network has so many more choices, you’ll think your  
TV was custom-made for you.

Choose the package that’s right for you – at a price you want to pay

DishFAMILY 
$19.99 month

40 family-friendly channels
NOT A PROMOTIONAL PRICE
Price Guaranteed through January 2008

America’s Top 120  
$29.99 month

Over 165 great channels
FOR 10 MONTHS  
(AFTER $10 PER MONTH CREDIT - $100 VALUE)

DishHD™ Bronze 
$49.99 month

Includes 23 high-definition channels  
plus over 70 standard channels 
NOT A PROMOTIONAL PRICE
Price Guaranteed through January 2008

 

Choose to add Local Channels,  just $5 month  (where available)

FREE DVR Receiver Upgrade Monthly DVR fee $5.98.

FREE Standard Professional Installation (up to 4 rooms)

NO Equipment to Buy

Decision Weather

866-SKY-EYES
112 S. 4TH - ATWOOD, KS

Public Notice
Water Resource Cost Share Program Funds will be-

come available to the Decatur County Conservation Dis-
trict Office. Applications for the cost share funds will be
accepted from June 7 - June 21. Mark your calendar.

Some of the eligible practices are: terraces, diversions,
windbreaks, water wells, pipelines, livestock pits, and grass
seedings.

All conservation practices will be based on 50% cost
share. Area average costs are used for the cost share
practices.

“Funding is provided by the State Conservation Com-
mission through appropriation from the Kansas Water
Plan Fund”.

Applications will be taken (June 7-21) at our office lo-
cated on South Hwy. 83 in Oberlin.

For additional information, call 785-475-3131 exten-
sion 101 and ask for Diana Solko.


